



RESOLUTION NO. 2023-324

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR HON. ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON IN BEHALF OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA TO ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH CRIMSON NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION, INC. (BARANGAY TUNASAN) FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE MOBILIZATION PROGRAM FOR COMMUNITY SOCIALIZED HOUSING

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LP7

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Article 86(b)(1)(vi) of the Rules and Regulations Implementing Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that, "(b) For efficient, effective, and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of the Code, the City Mayor shall: (1) exercise the general supervision and control all programs, projects, services, and activities of the City, and in this connection, shall: xxx (vi) represent the city in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance.";

WHEREAS, Rule IX, Article 47(a) of the Rules and Regulations Implementing Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 provides that, "unless otherwise provided in the Code, no contract maybe entered into by the Local Chief Executive in behalf of a Local Government without prior authorization by the Sanggunian.";

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 2022-006, otherwise known as the Institutionalized . Saving Mobilization Program the City Government of Muntinlupa, dubbed as "Dalawampung Pisong Impok Araw-Araw sa Pabahay," which aims to instill to the urban poor community associations the importance and value of savings for the achievement of their goal in attaining a housing privilege, subject to existing policies and guidelines, that would secure for themselves a decent dwelling place for their families;

eople's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Nakakaproud!





Page 2 Resolution No. 2023-324

WHEREAS, under the terms and conditions of the Institutionalized Saving Mobilization Program, the qualified organization for socialized housing project pursuant to existing laws and ordinance, shall endeavor to require and collect Twenty Pesos (Php20.00) from its members which shall be subject to accounting and audit by the implementors:

WHEREAS, the Crimson Neighborhood Association, Inc. (Barangay Tunasan), is a Department of Housing Settlement and Urban Development (DSHUD) recognized urban poor community and qualifies to avail of the Institutionalized Saving Mobilization Program;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod, to authorize the City Mayor Hon. Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon, in behalf of the City Government of Muntinlupa, to enter into a biMemorandum of Agreement (MOA) with Crimson Neighborhood Association, Inc. (Barangay Tunasan), for the implementation of the savings mobilization program for community associations socialized housing.

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 11th day of September 2023, on its 62nd Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

Member |

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL MATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

marusal COUN, IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

Member

CAMILON

Miember

COUN, JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

Member

COUN. TING NIEFES

Member

By My M. K

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Nakakaproud!





Page 3 Resolution No. 2023-324

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

Member

COUN. FRANCIS AN T. BAGATSING

Member

COUN LUVI P. CONSTANTINO

Member

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

Member

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR.

Member

Sectoral Representative:

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President/

Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. KENTCHI D. TAKAGI, JR.

President,

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE

Secretary to the Sanggunian

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpan ngsod2k19@gmail.com

MUN Muntinlupa Nakakaproud!

maring





Page 4 Resolution No. 2023-324

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

City Mayor

Date: 14 SEP 2023

22 SEP 2023

Norie/10th SP



People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Nakakaproud!